Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1917.

No. 663, A.]

[Published July 12, 1917.

## CHAPTER 612

AN ACT to amend sections 20.21 and 553m—103, and subsections (6) and (8) of section 166 of the statutes, relating to the state superintendent of public instruction, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.21 of the statutes is amended to read: 20.21 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state superintendent:

- (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • 1917, • eighty-four thousand • nine hundred dollars, for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted:
- (a) To • the state superintendent an annual salary of five thousand dollars.

(b) Not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars, to carry out the provisions of subsection (8) of section 166.

SECTION 2. Section 553m—103 and subsections (6) and (8) of section 166 of the statutes, are amended to read: Section 553m—103. The state superintendent of public instruction shall annually on the first day of June publish a list of the new books filed during the school year and a list of all books heretofore filed, the prices of which have been legally charged by the publishers during the year, and send to • • • the county and city superintendents a sufficient number of copies thereof to enable each county or city superintendent to supply the school clerks under his jurisdiction.

(Section 166) (6) To revise, codify and edit the school laws from time to time, as circumstances may make necessary, and by lectures, circulars, correspondence and public addresses give the public information bearing upon the different methods of school organization and management provided by law in this state; to prescribe rules and regulations for the management of township and school district libraries; • • • to prepare for the use of school officers suitable forms for making reports and suitable outlines as aids in conducting annual and special meetings; to prepare and publish from time to time, as occasion

may require, courses of study for ungraded, state graded and free high schools and day schools for the deaf. \* \* \* and to compile, edit and distribute annually to the schools in pamphlet form matter adapted to and suitable for the intelligent observance of \* \* memorial day. \* \*

(8) To collect in his office such school books, apparatus, maps and charts, as may be obtained without expense to the state; to purchase at an expense not exceeding two hundred and fifty dollars in any one year, books and periodicals bearing upon the different phases of education. The cost of such periodicals and books shall be charged to the appropriation for the state superintendent of public instruction.

SECTION 3. Section 1 of this act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917, and section 2 of this act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1917.

## No. 674, A.]

[Published July 12, 1917.

## CHAPTER 613

AN ACT to amend section 553q—5, subsection (4) of section 20.40 and paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to county agricultural representatives, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 553q—5, subsection (4) of section 20.40 and paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 553q—5. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1917, this work shall be organized in not to exceed \* \* \* twenty-eight counties of the state and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1918, and for each year thereafter in not to exceed \* \* \* thirty counties in the state.

(20.40) (4) On July 1, 1917, • • fifty-four thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, • • fifty-six thousand dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraphs (c), (d), (e), (h) and (i) • • • of subsection (3) of section 20.41.

(20.41) (3) (e) On July 1, 1917. • • • twenty-eight thousand dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1918. • • • thirty thousand dollars, for county agricultural development as provided in sections 553q—1 to 553q—8, inclusive.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1917.

Approved July 10, 1917.